PLAINTIFFS
E. Shipley & Co.
EARNEST, Jacob
EASTERDAY, William H.
EBERHART, Galilean C.
EBERHART, Gallilean C.
EBERMAN, Reuben
EBERMAN, Reuben J.
ECENBARGER, Jesse
ECHENBERGER, Jesse
ECKEE, John & SPANGLER, Christian & Rague,
William
ECKEL, John & SPANGLER, Christian E. &
RAGUEL, William
ECKEL, John & SPANGLER, Christian E. &
RAQUEL, William
ECKLES & LIGGETT & Co.
EDGAR, Thomas </td><td>
EDWARDS, Alfred & CHESEBROUGH, Ellsworth
EDWARDS, George W.
EDWARDS, George W.
EDWARDS, J.N. & Co.
EGBERT, Samuel
EGBERT, Sarah
EGNETT, Philaber
EHRNSTINE, Minie
EICHENBERGER, Jesse
EISH, Carrie L.
EISH, Frederick L.
EISH, Frederick L.
EKEL, John & SPANGLER, Christian & RAYUEL,
William
EKEL, John & SPANGLER, Christian & RAYUEL,
William
ELDER, Henrietta

\A
VS
VS
VS§
\A
A
VS
VS§
\A]

A

VS

VS

VS
\A)
\A)
VS
\A
VS
\A
VS
\A
VAl
\A
VS
A
VAl

A

VS

VS

Holmes County Court of Common Pleas

Plaintiffs "E"

DEFENDENTS
SNEDEKER, Isaac
GUENTHER, Peter
DORLAND, H. C. & TAYLOR, Augustus & RUSH, Henry et al
MCcINTYRE, John etal
HIDER, John & Martha E.
SAPP, William R.
SAPP, William R.
DEAL, Josiah & Harriet
BEIDLER, Laura et al

McDOWELL, Samuel C. & MILLER, James S.

LIGGET, Rebecca & George & James & Mana & Ambrozo</td><td>

SHROCK, John M.

THOMPSON, Robert

RICKETTS, C. G.

RAFFENSBERGER, Enos & CHAPMAN, William
NEWTON, George

NEWTON, George F.

CRAFT, H.B.& Lydia

EGBERT, Daniel et al

TURNEY, John & Kisiah (wife)

SNYDER, Eli

EHRNSTINE, Charles

BEIDLER, Laura & Leola G. & Orien & Homer & Walter
TROYER, William

KLINE, Isaac B. & KURTZ, David

HOOVER, Eli W.

SHROCK, John M. & HOCHSTETLER, Elias & JONES, John

LIGGET, Robert & George & James
ROUCH, Abraham et al

Holmes County Genealogical Society Library

434 N WashingtonSt, Ste. 2, Millersburg, OH 44654

CASE NO.

C-152,153
C-99
C-47
C-46

C-108
C-33
C-3
C-84
C-24

C-8

C-158

C-165

C-94
C-194
C-223
C-112
C-171
C-138

C-50
C-129

C-71

C-17
C-151
C-168

C-48
C-131

C-282

C-63
C-96

YEAR
1844
1890
1883
1897
1894
1852
1849
1887
1891

1843

1850

1844

1868
1839
1846
1855
1855
1887
1838
1867
1867
1866
1886
1888
1881
1884

1845

1843
1883
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PLAINTIFFS
ELDER, Henrietta M.
ELDER, John S,
ELDERS, William T.
ELKINS & BEEBE, J. et al
ELLER, J H. & Co.
ELLER, J.H. & Co.
ELLIOT, John
ELLIOT, Simon
ELLIOTT, Alexander
ELLIOTT, Andrew (dec'd) & Elizabeth
ELLIOTT, Christena & McKENZIE, Mary J.
ELLIOTT, David (dec'd)
ELLIOTT, George
ELLIOTT, George N.
ELLIOTT, James </td><td>
ELLIOTT, JohN
ELLIOTT, John
ELLIOTT, John
ELLIOTT, John & SPANGLER, David
ELLIOTT, Samuel
ELLIOTT, Simon
ELLIOTT, Simon
ELLIS, Granville H.
ELSON, Thomas W.
EMERICK, Lizzie S.
EMERSON, Albert B.
EMERSON, Andrew
EMERSON, Andrew W.
EMERSON, Andrew W.
EMERSON, Cgarles M.
EMERY, Jesse
EMINGER, Jacob
EMMEL, Caroline
EMMINGER, Jacob

VS
VS
VS
\A
\A)
\A
\A
A
Al
VS
\A
VS
VS
\A
VS
Al
VS
VS
VS
Al
VS
VS
VS
A
VS
VS
VS
Al
VAl
VS
VS
\A
VS
VS

Holmes County Court of Common Pleas
Plaintiffs "E"

DEFENDENTS
AYERS, Franklin
SHEARER, Thomas W. & Lydia et al
BELL, Lorenzo D.
CRITCHFIELD, R. T. et al
DEETZ, John
WEAVER, Elias
TUCKER, Thomas
SHRIMPLIN, Abraham
GOGLAND, George
KORN, Jonathan
JOHNSTON, Mary R.E. & Allis A.

McDOWELL, Samuel C. & MILLER, James S.

ANDERSON, William

MORAN, William

TUTTLE, Samuel </td><td>
BRIDGEN, Richard

HENDERSON, Samuel & Otho
HENDRIXON, Samuel & Otha
MORAN, William

SUMMONY, William & Samuel & Elizabeth
SHRIMPLIN, Abraham

SHRIMPLIN, Abraham

Trustees of Washington Twp. Holmes Co.
BAXTER, Benjamin

WILSON, Walter

The Cleveland-Mt.Vernon -Delaware R.R.
SOVINE, William & Abby et al
VORWERTH, Charles S.

LOVINE, William (dec'd) et al
SNYDER, Alfred

POUNDS, Isaac

PORTER, William C.

EMMEL, John C.

PORTER, William C.

Holmes County Genealogical Society Library
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CASE NO.
C-123
C-128
C-59
C-35
C-89
C-160
C-71
C-32
C-28
C-235
C-18
C-124
C-160

C-24,47
C-64
C-73
C-147
C-129
C-95
C-47
C-49
C-40
C-139

C-18, 49, Tt
C-80
C-105
C-12
C-13
C-127
C-88
C-67
C-90
C-33

C-9

YEAR
1880
1886
1888
1861
1895
1895
1849
1833
1828
1843
1874
1844
1855
1848
1839
1843
1847
1847
1854
1864
1833
1835
1884
1834
1895
1873
1872
1873
1874
1880
1834
1870
1891
1871
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PLAINTIFFS
ENDSLEY, John & Isabelle

ENGEL, Elizabeth

ENGEL, Jacob

ENGELHART, Charles C. et al
ENGLAND, George et al
ENGLISH - MILLER & Co.
ENGLISH & GILMORE
ENGLISH, Samuel A. (See Misc 1850)
Enos - Brown & Co.

ENOS - BROWN & Co.
ENOS - IRVINE & Co.

ENOS & IRVINE

ENOS, Irvine

ENOS, Irvine

ENOS, Robert K.

ENOS, Robert K.

ENOS, Robert K.

ENOS, Robert K.

ENOS, Robert K.

ENOS, Robert K.

ENOS, Robert K.

ENOS, Robert K.

ENOS, Robert K.

ENOS, Robert K.

ENOS, Robert K.

ENOS, Robert K.

ENOS, Robert K.

ENOS, Robert K.

ENOS, Robert K.

ENOS, Robert K.

ENOS, Robert K.

ENOS, Robert K. & BROWN Co.
ENOS, Robert K. & HALL, Nancy (see 1845 Misc)

\A

VS
VS
\'A
VS
VS
VS

A
VS
VAl
VS
VS
\A
VAl
\A
VS
\A
VAl
VS
\A
\A
\A
VS
VS

VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.

\A
\A

Holmes County Court of Common Pleas
Plaintiffs "E"

DEFENDENTS
LEVENGOOD, Jacob & Margaret (wife) & RINNER, George A. & LOWE,
Adam & Albert
SCARE, John
KENDLE, John (dec'd)
ENGELHART, William H. et al
LIGGETT, James
TIDBALL, Samuel & W.
BELL, Thomas & ALLISON, Enoch

McDOWELL, Joseph et al

WEINCH, S. R. & WOLGAMOT, Hnry
NEWTON, George F. & WELCH, Samuel & SMITH, Henry
WILLIAMS, Mathew

THOMPSON, John C.

FULTON, Andrew & David

ELLIOT, James

UHL, Samuel

KIGEN, John & MATHEWS, Jacob
Commissioners of Holmes Co.
VINCENT, Alexander & Robert
Commissioners of Holmes Co., Ohio
FRENCH, James & BULL, Thomas

The Commissioners of Holmes Co., Ohio
COFFEY, John

ANKENY, Rollin V.

DOLSON, Isaac

SHARP, Henry

SHOUP, Henry

ELLIOTT, James

MENATT, Robert

MENATT, William

CASPER, Elias </td><td>
BRUMBOUGH, C. & PINKERTON, M. W. & John

Holmes County Genealogical Society Library

434 N WashingtonSt, Ste. 2, Millersburg, OH 44654

C-58

C-29
C-15
C-65
C-24
C-29
C-60

C-29
C-39
C-56
C-82
C-170
C-103
C-175
24,125,74,
C-159
C-187
C-19
C-193
C-58
C-110
C-194
C-100
C-22
C-88
C-7
C-82,187
C-64
C-65
C-218
C-23

CASE NO. YEAR

1895

1855
1890
1895
1860
1874
1886
1850
1856
1857
1855
1840
1844
1852
1835
1835
1840
1843
1843
1844
1845
1845
1846
1855
1863
1836
1836
1836
1836
1836
1839
1856
1845



Holmes County Court of Common Pleas
Plaintiffs "E"

PLAINTIFFS DEFENDENTS CASE NO. YEAR
ENSEY, Sol & SLINGLUFF, Charles vs BROUGH, Jacob C-65 1833
Entries made (see 1836 miscellaneous) 1836
Entries Made (see 1838 Miscellaneous) 1838
ERB, David (dec'd) vs ERB, Susan & Daniel & Michael & Feronica & Noah C-217 1849
ERB, Susan vs ERB, Daniel & Michael & Feronica & Maria & Noah C-14 1847
ERNEST, Mike vs SHRIMPLIN, E. R. C-154 1886
ERNST, Michael vs SHRIMPLIN, E. R. C-41,159 1886
SPRINKLE, Jacob & John & Penrose & Rudolph & George &
ERWIN, Andrew YS B ATTERSHELL. William P g C-259 1844
Estate of BELL, Alexander D. vs CORBUS, John & KERR, James W. C-163 1876
Estate of Mulvance JENKIN vs HERZON, Charles & Margaret et al C-16 1885
Estate of YOST, Phillip vs STUBER, Joshua & Susan C-170 1877
ESTEP, J.B. vs DEVIN, Charles C-153 1849
ESTEP, William vs CARPENTER, Friend C-141 1838
ESTILL, Charles A. vs MAYERS, S.E. & H.C. & William et al C-34 1894
ESTILL, James vs MAYERS, Louis C-128 1869
ESTILL, James A. vs SCHLUPE, Jacob et al C-94 1873
ESTILL, James A. vs WHITE, Henry G. & CUNNINGHAM, Thomas B. C-67 1874
ESTILL, James A. vs ADAMS, Susannah C-114 1875
ETTEES, Jacob vs LEEPER, James B. & MULCHEY, William & KOCH, John E. Jr. C-16 1893
ETTER & HEINIG vs FRIZZELL, Joseph C-39 1895
ETTER & HEINIG vs HANNAH, E.J. C-38 1895
ETTER & HEINIG vs HANNAH, E.J. C-38 1895
EUGELHART., Elizabeth vs "gl'e Cleveland, Akron & Columbus R.R. Co. & NEIDERHAUSER, Samuel C-120 1894
EVANS, Amanda vs EVANS, George H. C-76 1893
EVANS, Foreman & H.G. vs LAZIER, Henry & COMMAGER, Henery S. C-197 1850
EVANS, Franklin vs DEETZ, William B. C-146 1888
EVANS, George H. vs POMEROQY, William H. et al C-40 1889
EVANS, George H. vs POMEROY, William H. & Lizzie C-72 1889
EVANS, Griffith vs DAVIS, William C-102 1854
EVANS, Henry vs WILLIAMS, Mathew C-14 1834
EVANS, Henry (dec'd) vs WILLIAMS, Mathew C-10 1831
EVANS, Henry (dec'd) vs WILLIAMS, Mathew C-98 1833

Holmes County Genealogical Society Library
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PLAINTIFFS

EVANS, Henry (dec'd)

EVENLY, Peter

EVENS, Samuel

EVERETT, G. W.

EVERETT, George W.

EVERETT, George W.

EVERETT, George W.

EVERETT, George W.

EVERETT, George W.

EVERETT, George W.

EVERHART, Christian
EVERLY, Andrew
EVERLY, Henry
EVERLY, Henry
EVERLY, James A.
EVERLY, Louis
EVERLY, Louis
EVERLY, Louis
EVERLY, Peter
EVERLY, Peter
EVERLY, Peter
EVERLY, Thomas
EWING, David F.
EWING, David F.

EWING, James P.

EWING, John
EWING, John
EWING, John

EWING, John & McCOLLOUGH, Phineas

EWING, John D.
EWING, John D.

\A)
VS
VS
\A
VAl
\'A
VS
A
VS

\A

VS
VS
VS
\A
\A)
VS
VS
VAl
VS
\A
VS
\A
VAl
VS

VS

VS
VS
VS
\A
Al
VS

Holmes County Court of Common Pleas
Plaintiffs "E"

DEFENDENTS
WILLIAMS, Mathew
CAMERON, George W. et al
EVENS, Eva
SCOTT, Robert (dec'd)
FAITH, Abraham
McDOWELL, Jane & WEIRICH, Samuel B. YODDER, Jacob et al
ORR, John
SPROAL, James et al
SNYDER, Henry
STUBER, Joshua & LARIMER, John P. & WALKER, J.S. & BOUSHER,
Nelson & MAXWELL, John S. & SHARP, John & SCHWARTS, Samuel
N. & CLASE, Eliab & CAMERON, Robert N.
GRAHAM, John
JENNI, Nicholas
ANDREWS, Augustus
ANDREWS, A.
EVERLY, Catharine S.
LAURIE, Charles W. & Margaret J.
LAWRIE, Charles W. & Margaret J.
LIGGETT, T.C.
CAMERON, George W. & Nancy &
CAMERON, George W. et al
CAMMARIN, George W. & Nancy & CRITCHFIELD, W. P.
BARNES, Richard W.
MOWENY, Michael E.
GRANT, E.L.
EWING, John P. & William & EVERLY, George & Margaret (wife) &
SIMON, Mary A. & NOLAND, Ella & Flora & Liday
McCLURE, Robert & Sarah
McCLURE, James et al
McCLURE, James et al
KENDAL, Peter
SHAFFER, Peter
SELLERS, Mitchel

Holmes County Genealogical Society Library

434 N WashingtonSt, Ste. 2, Millersburg, OH 44654

CASE NO.

C-26
C-145
C-58
C-111
C-93
C-46
C-176
C-24
C-117

C-129

C-2
C-52
C-137
C-153
C-61
C-96
C-96
C-53
C-52
C-45
C-5
C-41
C-86
C-62

C-132

C-47,184
C-131
C-39
C-158
C-112
C-17

YEAR
1834
1869
1864
1849
1845
1849
1852
1862
1886

1889

1838
1859
1844
1848
1893
1884
1884
1887
1867
1868
1868
1888
1875
1896

1878

1877
1878
1879
1843
1886
1892



Holmes County Court of Common Pleas
Plaintiffs "E"

PLAINTIFFS DEFENDENTS CASE NO. YEAR
EWING, John E.R. vs SWARTZ, Godfrey C-85 1893
EWING, John E.R. etal vs RICHARDS, Mary J. etal C-6 1881
EWING, John E.R. & Ines M. & MITTEN, Sarah M. vs RICHARDS, Samuel & Mary J. & EWING, Edith C-89 1881
EWING, Louis G. vs YOUNG, Hiram W. C-59 1880
EWING, Samuel & Christian vs SEABROOKS, John C-111 1844
EWING, Sophia S. vs EWING, John E.R. C-92 1895
EWING, Sophia S. vs EWING, John E.R. C-92 1895
EWING, Thomas vs CASTER, Noah C-90 1868
EWING, Thomas vs HOY, George & CRAWFORD, Lydia C-111 1874
EWING, Thomas vs POULSON, Edward C-83 1886
EWING, Thomas vs BOLEY, Jacob C-88 1892
EWING, Thomas vs Unknown heirs of Thomas H. Smith C-70 1899
EWING, William vs WEINCH, Samuel C-78 1846
EWING, William vs HAUGHEY, John C-181 1848
EWING, William vs ROGERS, Samuel C-34 1849
EWING, William Sr. vs EWING, William Jr. C-249 1846
EWING. John vs DEWITT, Barney C-123 1845
Exchange Bank vs PETERMAN, M. B. & James & WHEATON, Edward C-167 1876
Exchange Bank vs RAIFF, Jacob K. C-122 1876
Exchange Bank vs HOLLINGER, Jacob C-51 1877
Exchange Bank vs LIDY, John C-130 1877
Exchange Bank vs McDOWELL, H.D. & HUSTON, John & BAIRD, A. S. C-71 1877
Exchange Bank vs McDOWELL, W.D. & WALKUP, William C-70 1877
Exchange Bank vs SHIRES, Margaret A. & George W. C-37 1877
Exchange Bank vs STUTZMAN, Noah E. C-84 1877
Exchange Bank vs WOLGAMOT, Mary C-171 1877
Exchange Bank vs DONALD, AM. & M.J. (wife) & GETZ, Christian S. & NUSSBAUM, C.79 1878
Frederick
Exchange Bank vs MAURER, Frederick L. C-40 1878
Exchange Bank vs REIMSCHUSSEL, Gotfrey & Sophia & Frederick C-109 1878
Exchange Bank vs STUTZMAN et al C-92 1878
Exchange Bank vs STUTZMAN, Christian et al C-54,122 1878
Exchange Bank vs ARMSTRONG, G.W. & John C. C-17 1879
Exchange Bank vs EDDY, Robert E. & Emma & JONES, Luke H. & McCUE, Daniel C-68 1879
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Exchange Bank
Exchange Bank
Exchange Bank
Exchange Bank
Exchange Bank
Exchange Bank
Exchange Bank
Exchange Bank
Exchange Bank
Exchange Bank
Exchange Bank

PLAINTIFFS

Exchange Bank et al

Exchange Bank L. Mayers
Exchange Bank L. Mayers
Exchange Bank L. Mayers
Exchange Bank L. Mayers

Exchange Bank & MAYERS, Louis & KNOPP,
Frederick & HERZER, Baldwin & Henry

Exchange Bank L.
Exchange Bank L.
Exchange Bank L.
Exchange Bank L.
Exchange Bank L.
Exchange Bank L.
Exchange Bank L.
Exchange Bank of Millersburg

Exchange Bank of Millersburg
Exchange Bank of Williamsburg

MAYERS
MAYERS
MAYERS
MAYERS
MAYERS
MAYERS
MAYERS

VS
\A
\A
VAl
VS
VS
\A
\A
VS
\A
VS
VS
VS
VS
VS
VS

A

VS
\'Al
VS
VS
VS
VS
VS
\A

VS

VAl

Holmes County Court of Common Pleas
Plaintiffs "E"

DEFENDENTS
FISHER, Jeremiah & OLIVER, Samuel & YODER, D. W.
HADLEY, John W. etal
STUTZMAN, Christian et al
WHEATON, E. M.
BUCKLEW, William & H.F. & W.U. & HUGHS, William
JAMESON, Robert & BALLAGH, John
JAMISON, Robert et al
McDOWELL, John
RHODES, John & DARRAH, George et al
BUCKLEW, William & HUGHS, William & MILLER, Franklin
SHREVE, James E. & LOZIER, David
CUNNINGHAM, F.B. & LAYLANDER, A. & WHITE, H.B.
BUNYARD, A.R. & SCHNELL, Henry F. & MILLER, A.W.
BUNYARD, A.R. & SWAN, Joseph
BUNYARD, A.R. & DEETZ, P.M. & MILLER, Jonas E.
SCHNELL, Henry F. & CASTOR, Sedgwick & BUNGARD, A.R. etal

VANOSDEL, William & Nancy J. & BELL, John

BISHOP, Peter & LEQUILL, A. & CRUMP, A. A.
HELMUTH, Frederick & John

SHARP, D.K. & BEELER, Mary

WHEATEN, EM. & R.A. & DEETZ, L.M.
BUCK, Fr. & GETZ, C.S. & SMITH, F.F.
YAUGER, Jacob P.W. & CUTTER, S.J.

SHARP, Amanda & W. F. et al

SHREVE, I. N. & Richard

WOLGAMOT, Mary & POMERENE, Peter P. & NEWTON, Joseph H.
SHREVE, J. N. etal

Holmes County Genealogical Society Library

434 N WashingtonSt, Ste. 2, Millersburg, OH 44654

CASE NO. YEAR

C-116
C-140
C-40,114
C-65
C-104
C-96
C-25
C-52
C-33
C-16
C-11
C-38
C-25
c-21
C-24
C-16

C-105

C-59
C-61
C-124
C-62
C-70
C-89
C-102
C-122

C-14
C-100

1879
1879
1879
1879
1880
1880
1880
1880
1880
1881
1883
1878
1890
1890
1890
1890

1876

1886
1886
1886
1886
1886
1885
1885
1875

1875
1876
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